
 
 

2 March 2020 
 
 

Joint Strategic Committee 
 

Date: 
 

10 March 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham by Sea 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Neil Parkin (Adur Chairman), Angus Dunn (Adur 
Vice-Chairman), Carson Albury, Brian Boggis, Emma Evans and David Simmons 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Daniel Humphreys (Worthing Chairman), 
Kevin Jenkins (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Edward Crouch, Heather Mercer, 
Elizabeth Sparkes and Val Turner 
 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 11 

February 2020, the Worthing Executive meeting held on the 3 February 2020 and 
the Adur Executive meeting held on the 4 February 2020, copies of which have 
been previously circulated. 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
In order for the Committee to provide the fullest answer, questions from the public 
should be submitted by noon on Friday 6 March 2020. 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services, 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
 

4. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent.  

 
5. Adur and Worthing Councils Housing Strategy 2020-2023: ‘Enabling 

communities to thrive in their own home’  (Pages 1 - 58) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Communities, a copy is attached as 

item 5. 
 

6. 3rd Quarter Revenue Budget Monitoring 2019/20  (Pages 59 - 88) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital & Resources, a copy is attached 

as item 6. 
 

7. 3rd Quarter Capital Investment Programme & Projects Monitoring 2019/20  
(Pages 89 - 114) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital & Resources, a copy is attached 

as item 7. 
 

8. Strategic Property Investment Fund 2020 and the Annual Commercial 
Property Investment Strategy 2020/21  (Pages 115 - 162) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director for the Economy, a copy is attached as 

item 8. 
 

9. Enabling our Communities to Thrive - Southdown Leisure Five Year 
Strategy 2020 - 2025  (Pages 163 - 240) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director for Communities, a copy is attached as 

item 9. 
 

10. Brooklands Park - Masterplan Development  (Pages 241 - 272) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Communities, a copy is attached as 

item 10. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Part B - Not for Publication – Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 
 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Susan Sale 
Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221119 
susan.sale@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Strategic Committee 
10 March 2020 
Agenda Item 5 

 
Key Decision [Yes/No] 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 
 
Adur and Worthing Councils Housing Strategy 2020-2023: ‘Enabling 
communities to thrive in their own home’ 
 
Report by the Director for Communities 
 
Executive Summary  
 

1. Purpose 
  
1.1. This report outlines the impact of the Housing Strategy “Housing 

Matters 2017-2020” and introduces the new Adur and Worthing 
Housing Strategy for 2020-2023 ‘Enabling communities to thrive in 
their own home’ 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. The Joint Strategic Committee is asked to note the progress made 

during the life of the previous Housing Strategy; and 
 

2.2. To consider the new Adur and Worthing Housing Strategy for 
2020-2023 and recommend its adoption to Adur District Council and 
Worthing Borough Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1

Agenda Item 5



3. Background 
 
3.1. Having a secure and safe home, not just a place to sleep, is one of the 

most important factors in enabling our communities to thrive.  Those we 
work with have told us that they want us, and our partners, to be more 
joined up and to support our residents holistically. 
 

3.2. As part of the Councils’ strategic vision for our places, the Councils of 
Adur and Worthing want to build platforms from which people, 
communities, businesses and ideas can develop and thrive.  
 

3.3. This updated Housing Strategy for Adur & Worthing, therefore, is not 
just about buildings but is about people and communities.  How we can 
support, enable and sometimes enforce the right conditions for people 
to both have a home and to thrive in their community.  

 
4. Context: Housing Mat
[...]
g Report (Q3) 
 
Report by the Director for Digital & Resources 
 
Executive Summary  
 

1. Purpose  
 

1.1 This report updates the Joint Strategic Committee with the latest          
expenditure and income projections for each Council in the current          
financial year 2019/20, compared to the Revenue Budget approved by          
both Councils in February. Whilst the 'spend to date' will be the position as              
at the 31st December 2019, the forecast position will reflect the latest            
information available to ensure an up-to-date forecast is presented.  
 
The Councils have positioned themselves to manage risk and contribute to           
reserves for the future. After allowing for the initiatives undertaken to           
enable this and for the revision of project delivery into the future, the             
operational over/underspends are projected to be an underspend of         
£96,000 in Adur and an overspend of £94,000 in Worthing. 

  

1.2 The following appendices have been attached to this report: 
  
        (i) Appendix 1  (a) Adur Summary 
 (b) Adur Use of Earmarked Reserves  
 
        (ii) Appendix 2  (a) Worthing Summary 
                                     (b) Worthing Use of Earmarked Reserves 
  
        (iii)   Appendix 3 HRA Summary  
 
        (iv)   Appendix 4  (a) Table of Variations over  £20,000 
                                      (b)     Table of movements over £50,000 between 
                                                quarter 2 and 3  

 

 59

Agenda Item 6



2. Recommendations 
 

2.1       The Joint Strategic Committee is asked to note the report and projected 
outturn position for the Joint Committee, Adur District Council and Worthing 
Borough Council against the approved revenue budgets and proposed use 
of reserves (Appendix 1b and 2b). 

 
 

3. Context 
 

3.1 The Joint Strategic Committee considered the 5-year forecast for 2019/20          
to 2023/24 on 4th December 2018. 

  
3.2 The report 
[...]
tes the Joint Strategic Committee on the progress made on            

the 2019/20 Capital Investment Programmes for Adur District Council,         
Worthing Borough Council. The programmes include schemes which support         
the delivery of services by the Joint Services Committee.  

1.2 The following appendices have been attached to this report: 
 

Appendix 1: Adur District Council Capital Monitoring Summary  
Appendix 2: Worthing Borough Council Capital Monitoring Summary 
Appendix 3: Adur District Council Reprofiled Budgets 
Appendix 4: Worthing Borough Council Reprofiled Budgets 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1      The Joint Strategic Committee is asked: 
 
(a) With respect to the Capital Investment Programme of Adur District          

Council. 
 

       i)  To note the reprofiling of the Adur District Council capital schemes as 
advised in paragraphs 7.2.1 and Appendix 3. 

  

ii) To approve the use of ring-fenced capital receipts to fund the overspend of 
£23,134 on the Shoreham Air Crash Memorial Project as detailed in 
paragraph 7.2.3. 

 

 

 
89

Agenda Item 7



iii) Agree to increase the budget for the Extended Ultrafast Network Fibre 
Network by £800,000 to £3.3m funded by a combination of the Local 
Growth Fund Grant funding of £676,500 and a contribution from the WSCC 
Business Rate Pool of £1,250,000 as detailed in paragraph 7.1.3. The 
Adur District Council share of this scheme is £376,000. 

 
iv) To  approve the virement to fund the overspend on the purchase of 

wheeled bins for the new alternate weekly collection service and approve 
the funding as detailed in paragraph 7.1.2. 

 
v) To approve the increase in the Disabled Facilities Grant Budget by £64,790 

funded by Better Care Fund Grant as detailed in paragraph 7.2.4. 
 

 
b) With respect to the Capital Investment Programme of Worthing Borough          

Council. 
 

i) To note the reprofiling of the Worthing Borough Council capital schemes            
as advised in paragraphs 7.3.1 and Appendix 4. 

 
ii) To approve the virement to fund the overspend on the purchase of             

wheeled bins for the new alternate weekly collection service and approve           
the funding as detailed in paragraph 7.1.2. 

 
iii)   Agree to increase the budget for the Extended Ultrafast Network Fibre 

Network by £800,000 to £3.3m funded by a combination of the Local 
Growth Fund Grant funding of £676,500 and a contribution from the 
WSCC Business Rate Pool of £1,250,000 as detailed in paragraph 7.1.3. 
The Worthing Borough Council share of this scheme is £424,000. 

 
v)   To approve the increase in the Disabled Facilities Grant Budget by 

£204,240 funded by Better Care Fund Grant as detailed in paragraph 
7.3.2. 

 
 
 

 
 
3. CONTEXT 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Councils’ Capital Strategy, the Capital Working Group           

oversees the implementation and progress of both Councils’ Capital         
Investment Programmes. 

 
3.2 The Capital Working Group meets quarterly and monitors the programmes’          

progress and finance, seeking to address any problems at an early stage in             
order for schemes to be completed within budget and timescales. Where           
problems are highlighted the Group considers possible remedies including         
virements between schemes, reprofiling of budgets between years and the          
withdrawal of schemes from the programme when schemes are unable to           
proceed. This could be due to resourcing problems, time delays or other            
factors beyond the Councils’ control. 

 
90



 
3.3 Full summaries of the progress of all the schemes in the 2019/20 Capital             

Investment Programmes are prepared each quarter highlighting: 
 

 

Schemes with significant challenges  Red 

Schemes where progress is being closely monitored Amber 

Schemes progressing well Green 

Schemes where progress is beyond officers’ control ◘ 

Schemes with financial issues £ 

Schemes where progres
[...]
bust Commercial Property 
Investment Strategy (CPIS) to support the Councils’ strategic income 
generation objective.  

 
1.2   To meet the Councils’ statutory obligation to prepare an annual investment 

strategy to be approved in advance of the relevant financial year by Full 
Council (or equivalent).  

 
1.3   The report will support the Councils’ medium term financial strategy and 

seeks to renew and refresh the current investment strategy in relation to the 
investment funds providing details on: 

 
● Robust parameters to guide and support the development of an 

income generating property portfolio that seeks to manage and 
provide a financially resilient income stream for the Councils 

 
● Update governance criteria to ensure diligent analysis and 

transparency to support the transparent decision making process 
 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1   It is recommended that Joint Governance Committee considers the contents 
of this report, providing feedback and/or comments to the Joint Strategic 
Committee (JSC) 

 
2.2   It is recommended that the Joint Strategic Committee: 
 

i. Agree the suggested delivery and governance model as set out in the 
report which will be approved by full Council as part of the overall 
Commercial Property Investment Strategy 

116



 

 

ii. Note that at the end of the 2019-2020 financial year a Commercial 
Property Investment Fund Annual Asset Review to be undertaken to 
detail specific performance of assets and potential future risks and 
opportunities along with proposals to manage these individual sites 
moving forward. This will be reported to the JSC by the end of 
September. 

iii. Notes that as part of the 2020/21 capital strategy, consideration is given 
to increasing the overall investment size from £125m to £175m per 
Council which will be funded from borrowing. 

iv. Approves that the average lot size be increased from £5m - £15m to 
£10m - £20m. 

v. Recommends to Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council to 
adopt the Commercial Property Investment Strategy for 2020-2021 

 
vi. Approves that the budget for future years may be brought forward with 

the approval of the relevant Executive Members for Resources, 
following their consideration of a business case 

 
 

 
 

3. Context 
 

3.1. Due to continued reductions in central government grant funding, local 
authorities are increasing reliant upon income generating models to support 
the delivery of council services. 

 
3.2. Adur and Worthing Councils have to make savings of £10m over the next 5 

years. This is detailed in the Council’s Outline Forecast and Budget strategy 
for 2020/21 which set out the initial challenge and detailed the Council’s 
approach to delivering the required level of savings. 

 
3.3. Direct investment in commercial properties is one of the ways that Councils 1

across the country have sought to increase their income growth in support of 
delivering council services 

 
3.4. According to the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government, 

local authority expenditure on trading services totalled £4.0bn in 2018-19, up 
£993m (33%) in real terms from the previous year.  (Trading services include 

1 Local Authority Capital Expenditure and Receipts, England: 2018-19 Final Outturn 

117



 

the maintenance of direct labour and service organisations, such as civic 
halls, retail markets and industrial estates, and commercial activity) 

 
3.5. Direct property investment is commonly undertaken by local authorities who 

have acquired assets both within their administrative boundaries and 
nationally. 

 
3.6. National local authority spend on commercial property this financial year to 

date has totalled circa £1.9bn, with a total of £2.2bn spent in 2019. According 
to the Estates Gazette Radius Exchange, Councils have invested £3.5bn into 
office assets and a further £2.4bn into retail and leisure stores and schemes 
with almost 30% of all transactions in commercial real estat
[...]
 

 
160



 

 
Weighted Score 

  
200 

A property will be expected to score at least 140 out of 200 (70%) on
the above matrix unless there are other economic / wider benefits to 
be delivered within or to the county. 

 

161



 

 
SWOT 

 

 

Strengths 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Weaknesses  

Opportunities 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Threats 

 

 

 

162



 

 

Joint Strategic Committee 
10 March 2020 
Agenda Item 9 

Key Decision [No] 
Ward(s) Affected: All Worthing  

 

Enabling our Communities to Thrive - Southdown Leisure Five Year Strategy           
2020 - 2025  

Report by the Director for Communities 

Executive Summary  

1. Purpose  
 
1.1. To update members of the Joint Strategic Committee on the progress           

and performance of South Downs Leisure which was formed in 2015           
following agreement to spin out a separate trust from Worthing          
Borough Council to manage the Council owned leisure assets and          
provide a comprehensive, cost effective, community based leisure        
offer for the residents and visitors to Worthing. 
 

1.2. To provide information on the new five year business strategy which           
has been agreed as part of the Council’s ongoing relationship with           
South Downs Leisure.  

 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. That the Committee grants authority to the Director for the Economy           

to; 
a) manage all aspects of the relationship between Worthing Borough         

Council and South Down Leisure on the terms set out in the existing             
Funding and Management Agreement between SDL and the Council         

163

Agenda Item 9



dated 1st May 2015, and to negotiate the additional terms for           
managing the football pitch and Durrington Community Centre;  

b) To vary the terms of the Funding and Management Agreement to           
incorporate the agreed additional terms; and  

c) To note the contents of the report and request an update at a future              
date.  

 

3. Context 
 
3.1.
[...]
64 
 

 

 

 

 

 

237



 

Page 62 of 64 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

238



 

Page 63 of 64 
 

 

 

239



 

Page 64 of 64 
 

 

240



 

 

Joint Strategic Committee 
10 March 2020 

Agenda Item 10 

 
Key Decision [Yes/No] 

 
Ward(s) Affected: Selden 

 
Brooklands Park - Masterplan Development 
 
Report by the Director for Communities 
 
Executive Summary  
 

1. Purpose  
1.1 The purpose of the report is to request that the Joint Strategic             
Committee approves the developed Masterplan produced for Brooklands        
Park, creating a destination that will be a valued community asset for local             
residents. 
1.2 A recommendation is presented for approval of deliverables and          
corresponding financial implications. 
1.3 It also outlines the proposed next steps for the delivery of the             
masterplan. 

 

2. Recommendations 
2.1 It is recommended that the Joint Strategic Committee approves 

i. To adopt the developed design of the Masterplan produced for          
Brooklands Park. 

 
ii. To recommend to Worthing Borough Council to approve additional         

budget of £2.35m funded by : 
○ External and S106 funding of £250,000 
○ Virement from the public convenience budget of £83,000 
○ Prudential borrowing of £2.012m  

The revenue implications of which are to be funded from the Major            
Projects budget set aside to fund projects arising from ‘Platforms’. 
 

iii. To recommend to Council to increase the prudential limits to allow for            

241

Agenda Item 10



the increased capital spend and borrowing requirements 
 

iv. To delegate authority to the Acting Director for Communities in          
consultation with the Executive Member for the Environment for a          
technical design to be drawn up (RIBA work stage 4) to enable the             
construction to be tendered, and to award the contract following the           
tender process. . 

 
v. To continue seeking external financial contributions
[...]

	Item 7 - Appendix 3 - Adur Capital Reprofiled Budgets
	Item 7 - Appendix 4 - Worthing Capital Reprofiled Budgets
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	8 Strategic Property Investment Fund 2020 and the Annual Commercial Property Investment Strategy 2020/21
	Item 8 - Annual Commercial Property Investment Strategy 2020-21
	Item 8 - App 2

	9 Enabling our Communities to Thrive - Southdown Leisure Five Year Strategy 2020 - 2025
	Item 9 - Enabling our Communities to Thrive - Southdown Leisure Five Year Strategy 2020 - 2025
	App 1 - South downs leisure 2020-2025 Version 3

	10 Brooklands Park - Masterplan Development
	Item 10 - Brooklands Park Report
	App 1 - Brooklands Park STEM Potential






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham by Sea 
 

10 March 2020 
 

 
     Cllr Neil Parkin (Chairman) 
 

Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 
Angus Dunn 
Emma Evans 
David Simmons 
 

Daniel Humphreys 
Kevin Jenkins 
Edward Crouch 
Heather Mercer 
Elizabeth Sparkes 
Val Turner 
 

Absent 
 
Councillor Carson Albury and Councillor Brian Boggis 
 
 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
The Chairman wished to place on record the Executive’s thanks to Mary D’Arcy, Director 
for Communities, for her work across both Councils and wished Mary well in her new 
role. 
 
JSC9519-20   Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Elizabeth Sparkes declared interests in items 6 and 7 as a member of West 
Sussex County Council. 
 
JSC9619-20   Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes from the Worthing Executive meeting held on 3 February, the 
Adur Executive meeting held on 4 February and the Joint Strategic Committee meeting 
held on 11 February 2020, be approved as accurate records and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
JSC9719-20   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
JSC9819-20   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
 



 
2 

JSC9919-20   Adur and Worthing Councils Housing Strategy 2020-2023: 
‘Enabling communities to thrive in their own home’ 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 5. 
 
The report outlined the impact of the Housing Strategy “Housing Matters 2017-2020” and 
introduced the new Adur and Worthing Housing Strategy for 2020-2023 ‘Enabling 
communities to thrive in their own home’. 
 
The Committee noted that the ‘opening doors’ scheme recently won an award at the 
public sector transformation awards.  
 
Members acknowledged the positive direction of travel of the service and expressed 
support for the proposed strategy.  
 
Decision:   
 
The Joint Strategic Committee:  
 

1. noted the progress made during the life of the previous Housing Strategy; and 
 

2. recommended that the new Adur and Worthing Housing Strategy for 2020-2023 
be adopted by Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council. 

 
 
JSC10019-20   3rd Quarter Revenue Budget Monitoring 2019/20 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed 
copy of these minutes as Item 6.  
 
The report updated the Joint Strategic Committee with the latest expenditure and income 
projections for each Council in the current financial year 2019/20, compared to the 
Revenue Budget approved by both Councils in February.  Whilst the 'spend to date' 
would be the position as at 31 December 2019, the forecast position reflected the latest 
information available to ensure an up-to-date forecast was presented.  
 
The Councils had positioned themselves to manage risk and contribute to reserves for 
the future. After allowing for the initiatives undertaken to enable this and for the revision 
of project delivery into the future, the operational over/underspends were projected to be 
an underspend of £96,000 in Adur and an overspend of £94,000 in Worthing. 
 
During consideration of the item, Members sought clarification regarding utilities billing, 
the income from Worthing Car Parks, contaminated waste costs and fleet maintenance. 
Officers advised that utilities usage was looked at in detail with all relevant budget 
holders and that the Councils had mitigated risks associated with gas & electricity. 
Worthing Car Parks were under budget as Officers had been expecting the Teville Gate 
surface car park would open earlier in the year. The amount of recycling credit income 
per tonne from WSCC was estimated to be lower than budgeted in part due to an 



 
3 

uncommunicated WSCC deduction for contamination of £80k. The deduction was being 
queried with the County Council.  
 
Officers agreed to investigate the overspend associated with fleet maintenance and 
report back following the meeting.  
 
Decision:   
 
The Joint Strategic Committee noted the report and projected outturn position for the 
Joint Committee, Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council against the 
approved revenue budgets and proposed use of reserves (Appendix 1b and 2b). 
 
 
JSC10119-20   3rd Quarter Capital Investment Programme & Projects 

Monitoring 2019/20 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed 
copy of these minutes as Item 7.  
 
The report updated the Joint Strategic Committee on the progress made on the 2019/20 
Capital Investment Programmes for Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council. 
The programmes included schemes which supported the delivery of services by the Joint 
Strategic Committee. 
 
Decision:   
 
The Joint Strategic Committee:- 
 
(a) with respect to the Capital Investment Programme of Adur District Council 
 

i. noted the reprofiling of the Adur District Council capital schemes as advised in 
paragraphs 7.2.1 and Appendix 3; 

 
ii. approved the use of ring-fenced capital receipts to fund the overspend of £23,134 

on the Shoreham Air Crash Memorial Project as detailed in paragraph 7.2.3; 
 

iii. agreed to increase the budget for the Extended Ultrafast Network Fibre Network 
by £800,000 to £3.3m, funded by a combination of the Local Growth Fund Grant 
funding of £676,500 and a contribution from the WSCC Business Rate Pool of 
£1,250,000 as detailed in paragraph 7.1.3. The Adur District Council share of this 
scheme was £376,000; 

 
iv. approved the virement to fund the overspend on the purchase of wheeled bins for 

the new alternate weekly collection service and approve the funding as detailed in 
paragraph 7.1.2; 

 
v. approved the increase in the Disabled Facilities Grant Budget by £64,790 funded 

by Better Care Fund Grant as detailed in paragraph 7.2.4. 
 
(b) with respect to the Capital Investment Programme of Worthing Borough 

Council 



 
4 

 
i. noted the reprofiling of the Worthing Borough Council capital schemes as advised 

in paragraphs 7.3.1 and Appendix 4; 
 

ii. approved the virement to fund the overspend on the purchase of wheeled bins for 
the new alternate weekly collection service and approve the funding as detailed in 
paragraph 7.1.2; 

 
iii. agreed to increase the budget for the Extended Ultrafast Network Fibre Network 

by £800,000 to £3.3m funded by a combination of the Local Growth Fund Grant 
funding of £676,500 and a contribution from the WSCC Business Rate Pool of 
£1,250,000 as detailed in paragraph 7.1.3. The Worthing Borough Council share 
of this scheme was £424,000; 

 
iv. approved the increase in the Disabled Facilities Grant Budget by £204,240 funded 

by Better Care Fund Grant as detailed in paragraph 7.3.2. 
 
 
JSC10219-20   Strategic Property Investment Fund 2020 and the Annual 

Commercial Property Investment Strategy 2020/21 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for the Economy, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 8.  
 
The report updated and confirmed the Councils’ robust Commercial Property Investment 
Strategy (CPIS) to support the Councils’ strategic income generation objective.  
 
The Committee was informed that there was a statutory obligation to prepare an annual 
investment strategy to be approved in advance of the relevant financial year by Full 
Council. 
 
The report supported the Councils’ medium term financial strategy and sought to renew 
and refresh the current investment strategy in relation to the investment funds providing 
details on: 
 

 Robust parameters to guide and support the development of an income 
generating property portfolio that seeks to manage and provide a financially 
resilient income stream for the Councils 

 

 Update governance criteria to ensure diligent analysis and transparency to support 
the transparent decision making process 

 
It was noted that the Joint Governance Committee gave a strong challenge to the 
position of risk at its meeting on 28 January 2020. 
 
Members welcomed the report whilst acknowledging the significant contribution 
commercial property investment had made to Adur and Worthing Councils financial 
positions. 
 
 
 



 
5 

Decision:   
 
The Joint Strategic Committee:  
 

i. agreed the suggested delivery and governance model as set out in the report 
which was to be approved by full Council as part of the overall Commercial 
Property Investment Strategy; 
 

ii. noted that at the end of the 2019-2020 financial year a Commercial Property 
Investment Fund Annual Asset Review was to be undertaken to detail specific 
performance of assets and potential future risks and opportunities along with 
proposals to manage these individual sites moving forward. This would be 
reported to JSC by the end of September. 

 
iii. noted that as part of the 2020/21 capital strategy, consideration be given to 

increasing the overall investment size from £125m to £175m per Council which will 
be funded from borrowing; 
 

iv. approved that the average lot size be increased from £5m - £15m, to £10m - 
£20m; 
 

v. recommended that Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council adopt the 
Commercial Property Investment Strategy for 2020-2021; 

 
vi. approved that the budget for future years may be brought forward with the 

approval of the relevant Executive Members for Resources, following their 
consideration of a business case. 

 
 
* At 7.15pm Adur Councillors Dunn, Evans and Simmons left the meeting in accordance 
with the Joint Committee Agreement. 
 
 
JSC10319-20   Enabling our Communities to Thrive - Southdown Leisure Five 

Year Strategy 2020 - 2025 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 9.  
 
The report updated members of the Joint Strategic Committee on the progress and 
performance of South Downs Leisure which was formed in 2015 following agreement to 
spin out a separate trust from Worthing Borough Council to manage the Council owned 
leisure assets and provide a comprehensive, cost effective, community based leisure 
offer for the residents and visitors to Worthing. 
 
The report also provided information on the new five year business strategy which had 
been agreed as part of the Council’s ongoing relationship with South Downs Leisure.  
 
The Committee commended South Downs Leisure for the progress made over the last 5 
years in a number of areas which vindicated the approach taken by Worthing Borough 
Council.   



 
6 

 
A Member requested that childhood obesity be a priority target with more work being 
done with schools. It was noted that a lot had already been done in this direction and it 
was very much on the agenda moving forwards.  
 
Decision:   
 
That the Joint Strategic Committee; 
 

a) granted authority to the Director for the Economy to manage all aspects of the 
relationship between Worthing Borough Council and South Down Leisure on the 
terms set out in the existing Funding and Management Agreement between SDL 
and the Council dated 1st May 2015, and to negotiate the additional terms for 
managing the football pitch at Durrington Community Centre;  
 

b) granted authority to the Director for the Economy to vary the terms of the Funding 
and Management Agreement to incorporate the agreed additional terms; and  

 
c) noted the contents of the report and requested an update at a future date. 

 
 
JSC10419-20   Brooklands Park - Masterplan Development 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 10.  
           
The report sought approval of the developed Masterplan produced for Brooklands Park, 
to create a destination that would be a valued community asset for local residents. 
 
A recommendation was presented for approval of deliverables and corresponding 
financial implications and the report also outlined the proposed next steps for the delivery 
of the masterplan. 
 
Members welcomed this important piece of work, recognising that a resident campaign to 
dredge the lake was at the heart of the proposed transformation. Members 
acknowledged the quality of the play equipment included within the design and believed 
that the project would really put the area on the map.  
                                                                
A Member raised the issue of cost and sought clarification regarding the Council’s 
success in attracting external funding, sponsorships or grant funding. Officers advised 
that they continued to explore a number and range of opportunities and that there were a 
number of active funding applications in train. 
 
Decision:   
 
The Joint Strategic Committee: 
  

i. approved the developed design of the Masterplan produced for Brooklands Park; 
 

ii. recommended that Worthing Borough Council approve an additional budget of 
£2.35m funded by : 



 
7 

 External and S106 funding of £250,000 

 Virement from the public convenience budget of £83,000 

 Prudential borrowing of £2.012m  
The revenue implications of which were to be funded from the Major Projects 
budget set aside to fund projects arising from ‘Platforms’. 

 
iii. recommended that Worthing Borough Council increase the prudential limits to 

allow for the increased capital spend and borrowing requirements; 
 
iv. delegated authority to the Acting Director for Communities in consultation with the 

Executive Member for the Environment for a technical design to be drawn up 
(RIBA work stage 4) to enable the construction to be tendered, and to award the 
contract following the tender process; 

 
v. approved the continued sourcing of external financial contributions that would 

reduce the Council’s costs for the project; 
 
vi. approved the continued engagement with the public to ensure the local community 

was kept fully engaged with the project. 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 7:36pm, it having commenced at 
6:30pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


